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SERIES 50000‘REVERS-O-MATIC TRANSMISSIONS.

SUBJECT: Sump Pan change, from cast iron to stamped sheet metal, for all
models of the Series 50000 Transmissions.

WHEN ORDERING SERVICE PARTS, REFER TO THE FOLLOWING LIST FOR CORRECT PARTS:

All units up to All units after
Serial #10596 Serial #10597
Sump Pan *4050003 or 4050289 4050297
Screen 4050037 4050301
Gasket (2 req.) 4050036 4050300
Drain Plug F20003 F10055-12
Washer Not Used 4050304
Capscrew(8 Req.) F10030-16 ' F10030-12

NOTE: DO NOT MIX PARTS

*THE #4050003 & #4050289 SUMP PANS (CAST IRON) ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE.
IF A NEW SUMP PAN SHOULD BE REQUIRED, IT WILL BE NECESSARY TO ORDER
THE #4050297 AND ALL OF THE NEW PARTS LISTED.

y,

DIVISION GARDNER-DENVER COMPANY

..

1217 'W. 12th STREET COFFEYVILLE, KANSAS 67337 (316) 25i-34C0

F unk Manufacturlng Company
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A~—This part is the Drive Plate, Torque Converter, and Converter Housing.

50000—This is the Hydraulic Reversing Section called the Revers-O-Matic.

3 or 4 SPEED—This is the Selective Speed Transmission available in four models.
30000 SERIES REVERS-O-MATIC MODEL NO. CODE

1. The model number will consist of ten digits, as shown in the following example:

Example: 4 050 A O OGO A O
: : A B CD EFG el
The model number to contain seven- sections as shown above. : ' ’ \.

Explanation of each sectien is as follows: 4
2. "A"—In this section the first digit will always be ’4'' which designates Funk Division of Gardner-Denver.

“B"”—In this section the second, third, and fourth digit designates the model series number, which in this
case is the 50000 series, and in this modei the number will aiways be 050. .
- 4. "C"—In this section the fifth digit will designate whether the unit has converter housing and converter. The

letter /A’ will designate with converter housing and converter. The letter O will designate with-
out housing and converter.

5. "O"—In this section the sixth digit will indicate whether the input shaft has 17 tcoth or 29 tooth spline.
The letter “O” will indicate 17 tooth spline. The letter S will indicate 29 tooth spline. :

6. ""E"—In this section the seventh and eighth digit will indicate the type of (or lack of) transmission to be

w

. attached.
The letter code and indicated transmission are as follows: ‘
00" = No transmission (134-10 spline shaft only) ”21" = Funk 23121 - (3 speed, 3.17.5econd & 6.3 Low)
Q9 = Warner T9 (4 speed) 50’ = Funk 23150 (4 speed) ]
98" = Warner T98. (4 speed synchronized) 16" = Funk D16 (Right Angle Drive)
0™ —="Furk 23110 t3sweed to ratio) — ~ 33" = Funk 33000 (Drop box) _
20" = Funk 23120 (3 speed hi ratio) ""ES"” = Funk Speciai (In-this case refer-to specification sheet for

description of transmission arrangement.)

7. “F“—In this section the ninth digit indicates type of clutches used. The letter “A” will indicate standard
clutches. The letter 'B’/-will indicate step clutches. »

8. "G"—In this section the tenth digit indicates governor drive or P.T.O. used. The letter “G" will indicate
governor drive. The letter /P’ will indicate P.T.O. The letter ‘O"’ will indicate neither.

9. Several specific examples and explanations are as foilows:
4050 A0 20AG 4OSOOOO:O.BP

‘ I "‘S/Vtiifth_ovirnor Drive ‘ "g/:/ithcﬁ.:.%.
td. Clutches ) ep Clutches
23120 Transmission No Transmission

17 Tooth Input Shaft 17 Tooth Input Splipe R
With Converter Housing No Converter Housing '

50000 Series Revers-O-Matic . 50000 Series Revers-O-Matic

Funk Div. of Gardner-Denver Co. : Funk Div. of Gardner-Denver Co. -




DESCRIPTION

L]

The Revers-O-Matic Drive consists of a pair of hydraulically actuated multiple disc clutches. When the front
clutch is engaged, the output shaft turns engine-wise and in most applications this produces forward motion. The
rear clutch is driven by a simple gear train, and its rotation is opposite to the front clutch. Therefore, when the
rear clutch is engaged, the output shaft turns anti-enginewise and in most applications this produces rearward
motion. '

The power is transmitted from the engine to the Revers-O-Matic Drive through a torque converter. The use
of a torque converter, has two distinct advantages. First, the converter is essentially a fluid drive, there being no
direct mechanical connection through it. This feature creates a very smooth and shock-free drive with the elimi-
nation of engine stailing and lugging. Secondly, the converter muitiplies torque, but only during heavy pull-down
loads. When loads are light, the converter transmits the engine power directly at almost engine speed and there
is no torque multiplication. The net result is an action like a transmission, with infinitely variable and automatic
speed ratios. The need for shifting gears, although present, is greatly reduced. -

The Revers-O-Matic Drive is controlled by (1) one of (4) four control systems.

The standard control (40RC7824) is a very unigue system, thus being a device that sorts out motions from
a single hand lever that FIRST engages one of the clutches and then accelerates the engine as the lever is moved
further. Therefore, it is @ unified control that regulates both the direction of travel and the speed of travel.. Move-
ment of the lever from a neutral position in one direction produces forward motion, and opposite movement of the
lever produces rearward motion.

The optional 40RC7818 control is basically the same type as the 40RC7824 standard control, except that
it is actuated by foot pedals instead of a hand lever. The action of the foot pedal is essentially the same, except
that one pedal produces forward motion and the other, rearward motion.

The optional controi system (40RC7812) is designed to accommodate the system requiring a self centering con-
trol valve, it also features the synchronized c¢haracteristic of engaging the clutches before accelerating the engine.

The optional control system (40RC7804) is designed to accommodate the system requiring a 3 pos. valve
and a separate accelerator device.

CAUTION: ‘

The clutches are not power absorbing members and ‘must not be subjected to slippage under power.

The clutch must be engaged prior to accelerating the engine when the vehicle is to be moved or direction
changed. '

The clutches are hydraulically applied and spring released. Each clutch has six friction plates which have
sintered bronze facings and six reaction plates of polished steel. Because the clutches ‘are hydraulically control-
led, there is automatic compensation for normal wear - no adjustment is necessary.

SPECIFICATIONS AND APPLICATION DATA

Speed  Input r.p.m. (maximum): 2800

3 speed (Non-Synchronized) Transmission

Input torque (maximum): 200 ft. Ibs. gas

o A I R o
Torque of application. Gear Model Low 2nd High
1134 converter - 2.12 (Max.) Torque Ratios |4050211 3.74to 19t] Ttol
Muitiplication. ' 4050212 6.63t01 254tol 1tol
Converters | 74" Hi-K Converter - 2.54 (Max.) 4050213 6.63to1 3.17tl ltol

Torque Multiplication,
12" Converter - 2.15 (Max.) Torque

4 Speed Transmission (Non-Synchronized)

Multiplication. GEAR RATIOS

Clutch Operating Pressure 160 P.S.1. Model Low 2nd 3rd 4th

S, -
gg::;ﬁ:"ﬁgguj,";f:;:uio‘g g.s.t. 4050214 6.63to 1 3.17-1 1.72-1 1-1

Qil Qil Capacity
System With selective speed approx. 14 gts.
Type oil: Type A automatic transmission
fluid, or equivalent. ’

These standard transmissions do not
have towabie features.

Qil Temp: (Max.) 250° F. Shuttle Transmission
Revers-O-Matic Only
ol Type - Qil To Water : Direct 1.00 - 1
Qil Cooler Capacity (Forward and Reverse)

Cooler 300 B. T. U. Per Minute




OPERATION

Like ail mechanical equipment, the Revers-O-Matic and attached transmission will need attention and

servicing. Routine checks wiil help prevent down-time. The operator can aid in preventive maintenance by keepmg
a watchful eye, reporting weak or borderline malfunctioning.

Beccuse the umt operates 'in’’ oil and by oil, most of the maintenance is concerned with oil replemsh-

RULES OF OPERATION

1. Check oil level daily, stopping englne before check. Make sure area around oil fill is clean before removing
dip stick.

2. Always shift the Revers-O-Matic to neutral before starting the engine, or when the vehicle is parked and the
engine is running.

To move the vehicle, select the speed range desired by shifting tHe transmission behind the shuttle box and
then engage the directional ciutch (forward or reverse) in the Revers-O-Matic.

3. Engage forward and reverse clutches at idle speed only. The clutches are not power absorbing members and
must not be subjected to slippage under pressure.

4. Use brakes to slow motion or stop before applying the opposite clutch.

5. If the cil temperature gauge which is the converter oil “Out’’ temperature rises above 250°F. or the warning
light comes on, stop the vehicle immediately. Shift Revers-O-Matic to neutral and run the engine at. 1000-
1200 R.P.M. The temperature should drop rapidly to the engine water temperature (within minutes). |f the
temperature does not drop, trouble is indicated. The cause of trouble should be determined before further
operation of the vehicle; refer to “TROUBLE SHOOTING" instructions to be found elsewhere in this manual.
Generally when overheating does occur, it is due to rapid reversals in the higher gear ratios. Shifting to a

lower gear will help eliminate overheating due to this cause. y
6. Do not shut off the engine when the unit is overheated. '

7. The drive shaft should be disconnected if the vehicle is to be towed.

SERVICE

THE FUNK MFG. COMPANY recommends the use of type A’ automatic transmission fluid or equivalent
in the Revers-O-Matic Drive, Torque Converter and Attached Transmissions.

The type of service and the operating conditions will determine the maintenance interval. However as stated
above, it is recommended that the oil level be checked daily; at the same time checking for oil leaks.

Because the hydrauhc system is the heart of the transmission, it is especially nmportqnt that the oil be kept
clean.

All models of the unit have a common oil fill. This means the entire unit may be filled with Iubncatmg oil
from one oil fill location, positioned on the side of the Revers-O-Matic (shuttle) transmission.

When draining for an oil change, the Revers-O-Matic and ALL variable speed transmissions must be drainad
separately.

NOTE: ANY REFERENCE AS TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT HAND SIDE OF THE MODEL 50000 WITH AT-
TACHED IS MADE FROM THE REAR OF THE UNIT LOOKING FORWARD TOWARD THE ENGINE.

When servicing your unit for the first time, fill the Revers-O-Matic Drive to the overflow level with the
recommended lubricant. This will take approximately 9 quarts. Start engine and run at idle speed for cne minute.
Stop engine and add 4 more quarts of fluid; some of the original fluid being required to fill the converter. Check
the oil level with the dipstick, adding oil if necessary to bring the level up to the low mark when unit is colid, or
the full mark when unit is warm. Run the engine for at least five minutes and recheck the oil level.

)
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SERVICE PROCEDURE AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Stop engine before checking or adding oil.

2. Always check: the oil level of the Revers-O-Matic Drive immediately after stopping the engine.

3. Clean around oil fill before checking or adding oil. .

4. It is recommended that all lubricating oil and oil filter be changed after the first 20 hours of operation and/or
after overhaul.

5. Thereafter and under normal operating conditions, it is recommended that all fubricating oil and oil filters
be changed after every 500 hours of operation. The oil in ‘the system must be changed whenever the oil
shows traces of dirt or the effects of high operating temperature evidenced by discoloration or strong odor.
|f the cil in the system has become contaminated with metal particles, ALL the components of the hydraulic
system (oil tubes, oil pump, oil filter, control valve, converter, clutches, heat exchanger, sump) must be
thoroughly cleaned. Generally this means a tear-down of the units. Metal particles in the oil is evidence of
failure of some part.

4. Drain dirty oil while unit is still warm, examining for contamination as described above.

7. Clean all magnetic drain plugs before replacing.

8. Replace oil filter element. Use AC TYPE PF-2 which is generally available at most gas stations.

9. Always use clean oil and clean containers,

10. Do not overfill. v
11. Keep all joints in the shuttle box and transmission controls properly lubricated with heavy grease.
12. If radiater on the vehicle is drained during winter storage, the heat exchanger on the transmission must also

be TROUBLE SHOOTING

The diagnosis of trouble in the transmission always shouid start by making certain prefiminary checks be-
fore it is assumed that the transmission is at fault, or before carrying out any other trouble shooting procedures,

1. Check the coolant level in the engine radiator. '

2. Check the oil level in the transmission. A low ail level can effect the operation of the transmission, and may
indicate fluid leaks that could cause transmission damage. A high oil level can cause foaming of the oil
which in turn may result in clutch slippage or leakage at the breather or filler tube. :

3. Check the adjustment of the control and governor linkages. Make sure that the engine starts to rev up
immediately after the pedal or lever leaves the neutral zone, and that the governor is being held wide open
with pedal or lever in the full throttle position. All interferences that limit top R.P.M. should be remedied.

JERKING STARTS

If unit starts with a jerk, check the engine idle speed which is recommended at 450 to 550 R.P.M. If idle
speed is lower than this, unit will die too easily in raopid reversals; and if higher than this, the converter will
transmit too much torque for smooth starts. Maladjustment of the control system caused by excessive friction
or external interference may cause the clutches to engage after the engine has started to accelerate. The con-
trol valve should be completely open before the engine starts to rev up. This is mandatory for smooth starts.
SLUGGISHNESS

Check engine for proper operating performance (refer to the performance check on Page 7). Adjust the rod
from e;he control system to the governor so that the engine starts to rev up immediately after the control valve is
opened.

All interferences that limit top R.P.M. should be remedied.

CLUTCH SLIPPAGE

Inspect the control valve and linkage for possible malfunction. Check the regulator vaive for proper opera-
ting pressures as instructed under the performance check on Page 7. If the readings are other than normal,
check: for broken pressure regulator springs; make certain the vaives are clean. Internally, inspect the clutch
affected for possible damage. Check the oil pump for damage and improper performance.

CLUTCH FAILING TO RELEASE

First check for high oil level. Internally, inspect the clutch affected for burned, damaged or worn parts
and replace as necessary. Check the alignment of the missing teeth on the separator piates with the oil drain
holes in the clutch cylinder, making sure the drain holes are not clogged. If the output shaft exertc 1 turning
force of 30 inch pounds of torque or more with the unit in neutral, corrective measures should be taken and this

- would require disassembly of the unit and inspection of all parts.

OVERHEATING

First, check for high oil level, Shifting to a lower gear will help eliminate the tendency to overheat. Inspect
the heat exchanger and oil filter lines for obstructions and clean or replace as necessary. The possibility of in-
sufficient oil flow to the heat exchanger caused by a worn or damaged oil pump should be checked. Inspect the
oil filter for clogging.

NOISY CONVERTER

First, check for low oil level. Inspect the converter for worn or damaged pofts, check for damaged oil pump
and replace if necessary.
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Drawing
Ref. No. Part No.

O V®NO UL o WP —

-

"~ 40RC7678

40RC7642
F24003-49
F24003-19
4012640
F24002-19
F10030-12
F16202
F26005-12
F26003-8

OVB®»NOOWLM & WN —

—

. Drawing
Ref. No. Part No.

40RC7678
4012627
F24003-49
F24003-19
4012640
F24002-19
F10030-12
F16202
F26005-12
F26003-8

4050050
(LEFT HAND ASSEMBLY SHOWN)

No.

DESCRIPTION Reqd.
Bracket
Cronk

Clevis Pin
Clevis Pin
Connecting Link
Clevis Pin
Capscrew
Lockwasher
Cotter Pin
Cotter Pin

—=RNNN =N oo

4050051
(LEFT HAND ASSEMBLY SHOWN)

No.
DESCRIPTION

Bracket
Crank
Clevis Pin
Clevis Pin
Connecting Link
Clevis Pin
Capscrew
Lockwasher
Cotter Pin
Cotter Pin

i

—_- NN =N = e

Drawing

O OV®NOUL & WHN —

' 4050053
(LEFT HAND ASSEMBLY SHOWN) No.
Ref. No. Part No. DESCRIPTION Reqd.
40RC7682 Bellcrank Bracket 1
40RC7642 Crank 1
F24003-49 Clevis Pin 1
F24003-19 Clevis Pin 1
4012640 Connecting Link 2
F24002-19 Clevis Pin ]
F10030-12 Copscrew 2
F16202 - Lockwasher 2
F26005-12 Cotter Pin 2
F26003-8 Cotter Pin 1
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Drawing

Ref. No. Part No.

4TRC7202
4TRC7201
4TRC7205
4TRC7203
F15001
F77816-12
F65133
4TRC7204
F79103
4TRC7251A
F32610-16
F32720-2
F19001.2
F15002
F10020-24
F37010-012
F24002-23
F26003-8

DESCRIPTION

Body Vaive
Vaive, Controi
Gaskets, Vaive Cops ._.
Cap, Vaive Closed
Washer

Capscrew
Seal, Oil
Cap, Valve, Open (Takes Oil Seal) ___ _
Nut

Yoke
Nipple, Pipe
Coupling
Plug
Washer

Capscrew
uou Ring
Clevis Pin
Cotter Pin

¥

ladiadl VI N N Y L W G
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Drawing
Ref. No. Part No,

4TRC7202
4TRC7201
4TRC7205
4TRC7203
F15001
F77816-12
F65133
4TRC7204
F79103
4000488
F32610-16

-P32720-2 -

F19001-2
F15002
F10020-24

F37010-012

4TRC7200

DESCRIPTION
Body Valve

Valve, Control

Gaskets, Valve Cops

Cap, Vaive, Closed ————.

Washer

Copscrew

Seal, Qil
Cap, Vaive, Open (Takes Oil Seal) .____
Nut

Roller Cage Assy.
Nipple, Pipe

Coupling

Plug

Washer

Capscrew
'loll Ring

¥
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F39010-37 Snap Ring

Drawing No.

Ref. No. Part No. DESCRIPTION Reqd.

1 4012603 Valve Body 1
. 2 F65018 Qil Seal 2
-3 4TRCL720! Valve 1
S 4 4RCF7203 Spacer 2
5 4RCF7204 ) Spring Use with 12604 Vaive ... 1|

400X-337 y Use with 12604-A Vaive . 1

6 1

21

Drawing
Ref. No. Part No.

VONOWLEWN ~

No.,

DESCRIPTION Reqd.
40RC7202-D Body Vaive 1
X203-21 Barrel, 3 Pos. Vaive 1
F37060-910° "“Q” Ring 2
X203-18 Valve, 3 Positions .. 1
X203-19 Cup, .Detent 2
X203-20 - Spring, Detent 1
X203-22 Cap, Vaive 1
F37010.020 Q" Ring 1
X203-5 Cap, Valve Seal 1
F65019 Qil Seal 1
F32610-16 Pipe Nipple 1
F32720-2 Coupling 1
F19001.2. Plug, Sq. Hd.- 1
X203-2 Gasket 1
F15002 Starwasher 4
F10020-32 Capscrew 4
F37020-116 Q" Ring 1
4RCF7207 Cap 1
F32610-20 Pipe ]
F32720-2 Coupling |
F19001-2 Plug 1
F15002 Starwasher _..__ 4
F10020-28 Capscrew ... 4
F16202 Lockwasher . 2
F10030-16 Capscrew 2
F37010-012 Q" Ring 5
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4 TRCA 7230

. . No. .
DESCRIPTION Reqd.
Heat Exchanger (Oil Cocler) .o}
Bolt (5/16 x ¥4 N.C. Hex. Head) ... 2 ’
Washer (5/16 Lock) 2 i
Nut (5/16 N.C. Hex. Head) (oeeee . 2
"Washer (V4 Ext. Star) 2

Screw, Self Tapping (V4 x ¥8) Hex. Head .. 2

|
/ '\,
: Drawing
- ‘Ref. No. Part No.
‘ 1 TRCA 7236
' 2 F 10020-12
| i 3 F 16201
[ 4 £ 13003
5 F 15001
é F 86104-6
] Drawing
i Ref. No. Part No.
1 40RC 7607
2 - 4TRC 7245
3
4 F11155-16
S F 15002
é 4TRC 7244

OIL FILTER

4 TRC 7240
No.
DESCRIPTION Reqd.

Filter- Cap Ass'y. 1
Fitting (5/16 x V4) Per Spec. — . 1
Fitting (34 x Va) PerSpec. — 1
2
2

But. Screw 5/16 x 1 (N.C)
Starwasher (Ext.)
Qil Filter (AC Type PF-2 Cortridge) .eoeoee. |

23




UIL LINE GKUUPD

40RC7839 OIL LINE

i
/;:\‘:' \'..'3 FOR USE ON CONTROLS WHERE HEAT EXCHANGER E ;
ol \‘\' \\\ " “ IS NOT SUPPLIED -~
WIATNANY \
I Lo\ ' - s
HEZN b
R "o L
“(LJ{"&'/ " ,..:l {
\ r 7
\ ) - ——
‘\(:‘L/_}“J - - - ( Y

Drawing

Ref. No. Part No.

] 40RC7839

No. ‘
DESCRIPTION 'Reqd.

Tube, Fiiter to Regulator

- ———.

1 i

<~ A4ORC7343 OIL LINE GROUP

FOR USE WITH 40RC7810 THRU 40RC781$

CONTROL ASSEMBLIES

X . No. o
o e :" Ref. No. Part No. DESCRIPTION Reqd. PR
1 - 40RC7839 Tube, Filter to Regulator ——ee . 1} .

2 40RC7842 Tube, Filter to Meat Exchonger _.._____

3 40RC7843 Tube, Heat Exchanger to Case [P |

Rt 40RC7847 OIL LINE GROUP
e ‘T A FOR USE WITH 40RC7804 THRU 40RC7809 AND

P T A - 40RC7816 THRU 40RC7827 -
. L’ R CONTROL ASSEMBLIES :

- Drawing Part No.

Ref. No.

] 40RC7839
2 40RC7840
3 40RC7841

24

No.
DESCRIPTION Reaqd.

Tube, Filter to Regulator

U |

1

Tube, Filter to Heat Exchanger ... _ 1 o g
Tube, Heot Exchanger to Case (US| i
{




HYDRAUI.IC FLOW DIAGRAM

MODEL RC REVERS-O-MATIC (NEUTRAL)
REVERSE CLUTCH FORWARD CLUTCH HEAT EXCHANGER _

PRESSURE CAUCE
CONNECTION

FILTER

FULL FLOW
Fgé,“{;:’? 10 P.S.I
CONTRg" ' FULL FLOW
VALVE — RECULATOR
I\ .
RESTRICTION I
CONVERTER
} 160 P.S.1.
pUMP/" —_— FULL FLOW
RECULATOR
‘ sump : 80 P.S..
/ 8YPASS
RECULATOR

=
TO SUMP

B
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4050211 - 4050212 - 4050213 3 SPEED (NON-SYNCHRONIZED)

MODEL 4050211 PARTS LIST

ASSEMB
Drawing
Ref. No. Part No.
1 40233018
2 F20000-2
3 F40207-R
4 4023544
5 F41211-R
é F39010-162
7 4023310
8 4023307
9 4023668
10 4023345
n F56720
12 4023354
13 4023356
14 F40308-R
15 F51022-20
16 4023371
17 F65024
18 4023372
19 F18003
20 £10030-16
21 4023481
22 F10060-24
23 F146205
24 4023306
25 4023302
26 4023572
27 4023488
28 4000326

.29 F37020-118

30 F75320-14
31 F26007-24

LY CASE AND GEARS

No.
DESCRIPTION Reqd.

Case
Drain Plug
Bearing, Counter Fromt .. ... ..
Gear, Counter Lo :
Bearing, Counter Rear ..
Snep Ring
Gear, Counter 2nd
Gear, Counter Driven .
Shaft, Main
Main Shaft 2nd Gear
Bearing, Gear Bore 3
Gear, Main Shaft Lo

Washer, Lo Geor
Bearing, Qutput
Pilot. Bearing
Cover, Rear
Qil Seai, Rear ...
Gasket, Rear Cover
Washer, Dynaseal
Capscrew . 1
Gasket, Cap
Boit
Lockwasher
Gasket, Front
Screen Plug
Flange, Brake
Gasket, Flange
Washer, Broke Flange .
Q' Ring Flange
Nut, Brake Flonge
Cotter Pin

SHIFT CAP ASSEMBLY

32 4023406
33 F65022

34 4023455
35 F25375-16
36 4023462

37 F24003-41

38 F26003-12
39 4023411
40 4023421

4] 40TR7204
42 F74000-12
43 F25250-22
44 F22010

is as listed below.

*S 4023543
*8 4023311

No. 8 4023536
No. 11 4023537

Cap
Qil Seal
Lever, Inside
Roll Pin
Shaft Lever
Clevis Pin
Cotter Pin
Rait Shift
Fork Assembly
Spring, Detent
Ball, Detent
Roll Pin
Expansion Plug

GO N = = ot ot sd ottt b o b

— ot et ot ot ot D) =t QN Ul = OF O ot ot ot ot et s Qe it o N) b

45
46

F19001.8 Plug
F16202 Lockwasher
HAND LEVER ASSEMBLY
F83000 Knob
4023471 Lever, Hand—Ontional . __
4023489 Lever, Remote—Optional __.__

F10030-24 Capscrew

BRAKE ASSEMBLY

4023382 Drum Brake

4000276 Band and Lining Assy. ..
4000268 Spring, Anchor Clip .. —_
4000192 Capscrew, Anchor

4023384 Boit, Brake Flange

F16203 Lockwasher

F13008 Nut

4023385 Anchor, Brake Band

4023386 Bracket, Brake Guide

4023388 Anchor, Brace Link

F10060-24 Capscrew

F16205 Lockwasher

F13011 Nut

£24004-15 Clevis Pin

F26005-16 Cotter Pin

4000272 Rod End
4000249 Cam Lever
4000270 . Bolt, Brake Adj.
4000279 Spring, Brake Rel.
F79106 Nut

F16203 Lockwasher
4000254’ Screw, Filister Hd.
F79100 Nut

F16200 Lockwasher
4023388 Link, Brace
F2600S8-12 Cotter Pin
4000193 Pin, Rod End
4000402 Pin, Rod End

£26007-16 Cotter Pin

BRAKE LEVER ASSEMBLY

4023387 Bracket, Brake Lever
F1300S8 Nut

F17003-W Washer, Sp

4023391 Lever, Brake

F10030-28 Capscrew
F24004-29 Clevis Pin
F34120 Yoke End
F79105 Jam Nut
4023389 Link, Brake Act.

MODEL 4050212 PARTS LIST
NOTE: Model 4050212 is identical with model 4050211 with exception of gear ratios. Items No. 5, 8, 11 and 13 for model 4050212

Gear, Counter Lo eeeeeei oo 1
Gear, Counter 2nd .ooeeeeceemeeeeen |

"1
*1

1 4023346 Gear, Main Shaft 2nd
3 4023355 Gear, Main Shaft Lo

MODEL 4050213 PARTS LIST

NOTE: Model 4050213 is identical with Model 4050212 with exception of gear ratios.
Items No. 8 and 11 for the Model 4050213 is as listed below.

Gear, Counter 2nd
Gear, Main Shaft 2nd

27
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4050214 4 SPEED - (NON-SYNCHRONIZED)

CASE AND GEAR ASSEMBLY
Drawing . No.
Ref. No. Part No. DESCRIPTION Reqd. )
1 ‘40233018 Case 1 49 4023453 Spring Detent
2 - F20000-2 ° Plug, Drain 1 50 - F74000-12 Ball, Detent
3 F40207-R Brg. Counter Front __.. 1
3A  F40308-R Brg. Qutput 1 SHIFT LEVER ASSEMBLY
4 4023543 Gear, Counter Lo 1
S F41211-R  Brg. Counter Rear ] 51 F83000 Knob, Lever
6  F39010-162 Snop Ring, Counter 1 52 4023472 Lever, Hand
7 4023308 Gear, Counter 3rd 1 53 F82038-24  Locknut
8 4023307 Gear, Counter Driven 1 54 F10045-40  Bolt
9 4023668 Shaft, Main 1
10 4023343 Gear, Main Shaft 3rd | BRAKE ASSEMBLY
11 F56720 Roller, Gear Bore 39 55 F10050-24 Boit
12 40233s5 Gear, Main Shaft Lo . 1 S6 4023388 Ancher, Brace Limk
13 4023356 Washer, Lo Gear ! 57  F24004-15  Clevis Pin
14 4023349 Gear, Main Shaft 2nd 1 58 F26005-16 Cotter Pin
'3 £51022-20 Pilot Bearing 1 59 F13011 Nut
16 4023371 Cover, Rear 1 60 4023386 Bracket, Broke Guide . .
17 F65024 Qil Seal, Recr 1 61 4023385 Anchor, Brake Band
18 4023372 Gasket, Rear 1 62 4023384 8olt, Brake Flange
19 F18003 Washer, Dynaseal é 63 F16203 Lockwasher
20 F10030-16 Capscrew 16 64 F13008 Nut
21 4023481 Gasket, Cap 1 45 4023382 Drum Brake
22 F10060-24  Bolt 5 86 4000192 Capscrew, Anchor
23 F16205 Lockwasher 2 67 4000268 Spring Anchor Clip
24 4023306 Gasket, Front 1 68 4000276 . Band & Lining Assembly
25 4023302 Screen Plug 2 49 4000269 Cam Lever
26 4023572 Flange Broke 1 70 4000272 Rod End
27 4023488 Gasket, Flange 1 7 4023388 - Link Broce
28 4000326 Washer, Flange 1 72 F2600S-12 Cotter Pin
29 F37020-118 "Q’ Ring, Flange 1 73 4000193 Pin Red End
30 F75320-14 Nut, Flange 1 74 4000402 ‘Pin Rod End
31 F26007-24 Cotter Pin, Flange 1 75 £26007-16 Cotter Pin
32 4023314 Gear, Counter 2rd | 76 4000270 Bolt, Broke Adjustment
SHIFT CAP ASSEMBLY 7 Eoeaar?  Jprina, Brake Rel
u
33 4023406 Cap ! 79  F16203 Lockwasher
34 F&5022 Qil Seal ! 80 4000254  Screw Filister Hd.
36 F26003-12 Cotter Pin i
37 4023463 Shatt, Lever i 82 F16200 Lockwasher
38 F22010 Freeze Plug 3
39 F16202 Leckwasher 12 BRAKE LEVER ASSEMBLY
40 F19001-8 Plug | 83 F1300S5 Nut
41 F39013.37 Snap Ring 2 84 4023387 Mtg. Brkt. Brake Lever
42 4023451 Pin, Inhibiter 1 8S F17003-w Washer, Flat Spacer
43 . 4023413 Rail Shift 1 86 4023391 Brake Lever
44  F25250-22  Roll Pin 2 87  F10030-28  Bolt
45 4023461 Pin, Lever 2 a8 F24004-29 Clevis Pin
46 F25187-16 Roll Pin 2 89 F79105 Jam Nut
47 4023456 Lever, Inside 1 90 F34120 Adijustable Yoke End
48 4023424 Fork Assembly 2 Al 4023389 Link Rod

29
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